
ASSASSH!ATIOM OF MARTH! LUTHER KH!G, JR. 

There is also correspondence in his file involving 
answers by the Division of Corrections of Hissouri to 
Senator Thomas Ea~leton of Missouri in response to inquiries 
prompted by letters Senator Eagleton received from Achter. 

A Psychological Evaluation dated June 2, 1975 in 
Achter's file by James B. Gross, M.A., Clinical Psychologist 
III, includes the following information: 

" ••• Achter admitted that he spends a qreat 
deal of time thinkinq about just how he would conduct the legal 
defense of James Earl Ray: 'I don't believe I would have any 
sweat whatsoever, easiest case I have ever seen.' Asked 
if this case miqht make him famous, inmate replied with 

~eat feeling: ' (obscene) , yes, that would be THE publicity 
case of the world---that would be a big step in history; 
I've laid out a number of allegations, I've had the FBI here. 111 

Gross noted in his report that Achter claims to 
be "legal-educated", but actually has had no formal legal 
training whatsoever, and his evaluation was: "Impression: 
Schizophrenia, paranoid type." 

On Int,erview on t!ay 20, 1976, Achter stated that 
he remains interested in the James Earl Ray case, and his 
interest has been stirred by recent news articles about Ray. 
He noted that ~lewsweek ma0azine had an article recently 
i n d i c a t in q t ha t f{ a y was a "d ope p us h er " i n t he 11 S P w h i 1 e a n 
inmate, and he asserted that he knew Ray and knew that he was 
not a "dope pusher" and never had any money as indicated by 
the article. He said he recalls Ray ran a few "parlay 
tickets" on a "penny-ante" scale. He asserted that one 
Joe Maloney, a newspaper reporter for a newspaoer in Kansas 
City, '.-1issouri, formerly an inmate in the MSP and editor of 
the inmate newsraper, was never associated with Ray and had 
no basis for any information he wrote in a recent article 
he had published in the newspaper on Ray. Achter volunteered 
that it is his theory that Ray, as a con, would never have 
pulled the trigger on Martin Lother King and then left the rifle 
where it would be found and his radio, bearing his inmate 
register number at the llSP, where it could be found, at the 
scene. He stated that he has no information as to what actually 
happened and no information that anyone employed at the MSP 
was involved in assisting Ray's escape at the HSP. He 
offered that a former inmate at the MSP named Joe Hedgewood, 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF' ,JUSTI( ' 

cICE OF PROFESSIONAL m:SPONSIBILI 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

·-~~ 

MA'1 1 o 1976 

J ' \ ' ~..,......._ - I 

, /,.1/tl/-:,// 1/1 _ 
' ;,·' ._'/' / . / ~~ 
\_ TO': · J'ames Ingram 

"·-, ___ ,, __ Dgputy>Kssistant Director /J 

FROM: 

Intelligence Division 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Michael E. Shaheen, Jr., Counsel K,Ll 
Office of Professional Responsibility 

SUBJECT: Martin Luther King Review c·;·-, x~, ,l.-----

' £ ~/ bl?-p \ 
Pursuant ~o our meeting on Wednesday, May 5, 

1976, and your telephone call of today, May 10, 1976, 
I am forwarding this memorandum with attachments for 
your information and records . 

As you know, the Attorney General has directed 
this Office to complete the review of all records in 
the Department, at Burea~ headquarters, and in Bureau 
field offices in any way relating to Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr., his assassination, the Bureau 1 s investiga-
tion of his death, in light of the Bureau's "systematic 
program of harrassment of Dr. King in order to discredit 
him and harm both him and the movement he led". (See 
Press Release Attached) 

The Attorney General has directed that this \, 
review be completed "forthwith" and that my final . ~ . f 
report to. h~m and __ ·_ D~r-ector Kell. ey pr_ ov ___ i_.? ___ e_. ~-ns_w_e-~;t"o 1 >: ) J_._~ "-
four specific q~J=!c~~s: REt-5o/' c/ ,;:;_;;)~::±l~.c=•· _,.,c ' . - 6),( \,1 

1) "Whethe-;;>.fl.e FBI investigation of Dr. King's (.f~: _ v, C 
assassination was thorough and hon<Dt WY f.C 1S70 :fH¥f" J 

2 )' Whether there is any evi~ 'that ·-rne"'~ FBI was 
involved in the assassination of Dr. King; 

3) Whether, in light of the first two matters, 
there is any new evidence which has come to the attention 
of the Depar-tment concerning the assassination of Dr. King; 
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4) Whether the nature of the relationship 
between the Bureau and Dr. King calls for criminal 

. prosecutions, disciplinary proceedings, or other 
appropriate action". 

I know you share with me the urgent n~ed to 
guarantee that these four questions be addressed by 
a searching, systematic, full, complete, and determined 
review of all documents that bear directly or even re­
motely on the Bureau's intense interest in and inves­
tigation of Dr. King in life as well as at death. 

You have met the present members of the Task 
Force assigned to complete this review, and I have 
advised you that Fred G. Folsom is the Task Force 
Leader. You should understand that Mr. Folsom's 
requests for personnel interviews, access, review, 
or delivery of documents will be made at all times 
in my behalf and for the Attorney General. Should 
you have any difficulties I am always available to 
assist in their resolution. 

As I have orally advised you, the Attorney 
General, Director Kelley, and I attach the highest 
priority to the successful completion of this review. 

If I can be of further assistance, please advise. 
I wish to thank you for your help. 

cc: Edward H. Levi, 
Harold R. Tyler, Jr. 
Clarence M. Kelley~ 
Fred G. Folsom 
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FD-36 (Rev. 2~14-74) 

FBI 

Date: 5/21/76 

Transmit the following in -----------------,--------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via , AIRTEL 
(Precedence! I 

I -----~----------- ------------- ----------------------------

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (RUC) 

Re CI airtel and LTJJ.1 to Bureau, 3/5/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an 
UIM captioned ''JAM:ES F..ARL RAY". Enclosed for Menmhis 
are two copies of the same LHM. 

Information furnished in the enclosed LHt! was 
obtained from records at the U.S. Court of Appeals, 
Sixt;h Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC LIND.A. F. FERGUSON. 

In view of information obtained, Cincinnati is 
placing this mat~: RUC status. 

':i'. - Bu!'eau (Ele'l>C\~ 
2 - Memohis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) 
l .:. Cincinnati 

LFF/lff 
(5) 

8 4 JAlJrNo,v
4
ed: 

1976 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ________ M Per ______ _ 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

ltE: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

JA: 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Lay 21, 1976 

On l-iay 11, 1976, '.·'e.tty Tibbles, :-:-ie.puty Cl2rk, 
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth ~Jirc:.1it, Oincinnati, 
Ohio, advised an employe.e of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that the following additional entries 
1vere recorded on docket number 75-1795: 

1Jay 10, 1976 

:May 10, 1976 

- l* -

L 

Judgment of the District 
Court aff:i .. rme.d 
Opinion :Per Curiam 

of 

-~ ,.,,~......,cy; 
• A -'- ,-.! ~)8 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

RE: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
1''.ay 21, 1976 

On ~Lay 11, 1976, He.tty Tibbles, ' 1eputy Cli::rk, 
United States Court of ApDeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, ad vised an employe.e of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that the following addition.al entries 
were recorded on docket number 75-1795: 

May 10, 1976 

May 10, 1976 

- 1* -

Judgment of the Pistrict 
Court affirmed 
Opinion Per Curi.am 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cinc:i.nnati, Ohio 
lay 21, 1976 

on rLay 11, 1976, tty Tibbles, : ermt:, Gl.:-.rk, 
United States Court of Ap1>eals, Sixth ,~;ircuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, ad vised an employee of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that the following additional entries 
were recorded on docket m1tnber 75-1795: 

- 1* -

Judgment of the Pistrict 
Court affirmed 
Ooinion Per Guriarn 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
tay 21, 1976 

Un ~lay ll, 1976, ,s,atty Tibbles, ep,.ity t!l,:rk, 
Un.ited States Court of Apoeals, 3ixth '.,ircuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, afi vised an employee. of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigatio11 (FJU) that the following additional Emtries 
were recorded on docket nnrober 75-1795: 

May 10• 1976 Judgment of the Pi.strict 
Court aff it•u:1ed 
Oi:>inim.1 ~-·,?,:r Curi.am. 

thP ,·7, ,,~,1_ -: - '·~·~:""C' _,_,. -·-~ "-. ?,c,nrc'}; 
i •'• :•,•-•::J •: T~ r'" ,'"~--\~•.•\•,,.' •••· r-, •~': ~-..,~•:~, ~-~ ½e 

• l* -
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Judge June Green 
United States Courthouse 
Washington, D. C. 20001 

Dear Judge Green: 

JAM'.:CS H. LE~,AR 

ATTCHN:=:Y AT L/..,,\V 

123 l FC:UiTlH STREET, S. V/. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20024 

May 6, 1976 

The following items were delivered to Mr. Dugan today: 
~ ~ - :} (~ -~ \ .,~ ; 3 ( f",, } 

1. A copy of a 6/24/6 8 airtel to the Di:c,.ector, FBI, f:com 
LEGAT, London, which I have cited as an example of masking. This 
airtel was provided us by the FBI. - I 

. -... I .' 

2. A shipper's receipt and 
both obtained from the office of 
Shelby County, Tennessee. 

'l ,,'<" tli­
a receipt for certified mail, \ /./f;.6/J 
the District Attorney General ~.) ~t7·, 

, l 
t,' 

- f 3. A copy of a March 27, 1974, letter from Mr. Bernard Ferisb:~,f- . 
wald to Mr. William O'Connor of the Department of Justice's Civil /·---~" 
Rights Division, and the attachedcSepteJnber 14, 1973, letter from/ 
Mr. George McMillan to James Earl Ray .~-Ef brother, John Ray. 'rhese' 
we:re obtFJ i.nea from the C1.v11: RTgT-I'f:s-bi vision about a weE:,k ago. Be-­
cause the Civil Rights Division copy of Mr. McMillan's letter is 
somev1ha t difficult to read, particularly the~ relevant part of: it \vhich 
I read in court, I am also ·atta~hing a clearer xerox made from the 
original in my possession. 

/ 4. A copy of the September 27, 1968, letter from District 
(Attorney Phil Canale to Mr. Stephen ,T. Poll2Jc. This letter was ob­
~ained from the Civil Rights Division about a week ago. I have not 
Jet referred to it in court, but I anticipate that it may come up / 

fa the next hearing. J!;;;;..:J..~Jf. 'i . REC 0 13 1 &J/ r, 

{! 5. · A copy of the October 22, 1968, letter from Mr. Phil-..M..-- ED 
'\Canale to Mr. Robert D. Owen. Ql3RE:_fQ,RO 
) :22 MAY 95 1976 

(" 6 A. copy of the Novernber 3, 19 7 5, memorandum from .Mr. Stcphsn 
_J_:o~n t~ AssisLa11t Attorney General J. Stanley Pottinger. - - -

/ 

'l'he last two items were obtained from the Civil Rights Division 
about a week aqo and are attache{!:'.;t.P! th~ r-Reg,uest for Production of 

• ~ ,... • 1; 91 .... r : .. : : , '.:, 1 '• ., ' ' 
Doc1:1mf~ts which I Illed on .May 4, 1. lo, and 'o.etiverea to 1,1·. p.J;.gan " 
off.1.9~ that same day. 7 . 4lj/\ I ~' r , 

/ -, / ' 

I /;' 11 / 'I / \ l '.k,- ••~, Sincerely yours, { / ; 1:, /;:,it'l> 

"-1 ;~\Sf>'' !."-,- . -::::/ .. )~ 
\g"'ffl (// J Ln ~es ,.r ~_;;, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9l, HV &a II If lvtl ,.. 

'1-<-, ·1' JI 03Al303H 
''' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'l'O: 

LEGAT, Jl)i:iDON 
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- ·-. ·.,. -.. 

. -. C 

• C • 

. 
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of JJl,.Ol)·:.!r·ty· 112:. v2 l.12er1 t~l:.cr1 fr"c.:.: 
E:.D.i :::..1 .. e _ Vci11:; scr:21~2~ t81y CL~t•:).C ~ tc~c1 

(l) 

(2) 

(3) 

( /.) rJ..·,,c,c.~{· i.1'!tl1t>i·<,, l~.,~r,,t.·l fl'(;•:' "'11}•;-:,.,-.·!- 1 c· ·r.-:-,pu-1u,~" <·r-;,_ . '-'.._,v S .• __ ,,....'-- "".._ .... _, -·- .J..,._ J....,__~._, ....., .... ti_.,, _,._~v.J... \,,_., 

be cl1eci~c}<..i ~t[~r~.:J.rz~;·L ;~1.1y t:v~1..i.1~:1Jlc l,:.:J.lcts i-·c­
covcJ.'ccl f:,-::-o::l 1.~i.1:.301 '-.'C:(i Cl'iJ.';::"3. 

The ab(lvo pr0:::v::r1~y, wJJ..,ll tl12 c:c(:r<:ion o:f tLc -~c~.;'i:, 
t,u 11 e ·i: ~~ 1 r; J J c,1_1 J. (~. l)~ irt1}iC~ cli r~ t cl~/ 1~c! ·tl!J. .. l!C; d to l .. e: e;;~:. t , I_Jo! :(1 cr1 :r (Jj_ .. 

,--
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LoncJ.o;.1. 

rcttu·i.1 to Scotlnnd Y~u·d. '.Che tc.c:; t bu llct:3 should b8 f or\1·2·ruccl 
Leen t f Ott::-~ FD., :tor Uf.'i)l'Op:cia to HC:,1P co:,1J.1:-Lc:i .. son Y.'.i th auy un­
iden-i:if iod bullets they ncty h::--:. vc. 

{ . 

. .. . 
-. , ...... . 

C 

.... 
! ... .. 

·,/ 
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X 

}.A f(J:,_..,, .:..,:!.;,1. 
p;;,-;if'.) I', LJ,SA 

:Z1? CODC. 

1. SHIPPER'S RECEIPT (NOT !,N l:S-JVOlCEJ ·-

r 
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a. Adeas 
J. Gallegher 
J. s. Peebaan) 

5/21/76 t 
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Memorendua to Mr. t. w. J..eavitt 
Re: tt..artin Luther Killg. Jr. 

ui.WLS: !he A~torney General baa inatmcted the office 
cf Profesatoael uaporud .. bilit, (Of11) cf tha Department. 
to conduct a nv-iw of our paet taveatlget:tons relating 
t.o Marti11 wther king ..... t-r. •&y letter dat-•d 5/10/76 1 

Michael E. Sl'laheen. Cowleel of the OPR, <ktfiaed the areas 
of co.ncem 14 the revta.w which vlll include pe'NMl of 
all Ung nlated record• ta the Departauat. at F.IIHQ end 
in Blareau field offices. The revlew auat be completed 
""fort.hwitWf CUld ts to aaswu the followug four queatiou: 
{1) W•s the FBI1s ifflfeKigation of Klng'• aasaaatnatioo 
thorough and ho.aeat? {2) Is than MY evid~nce the FBI 
wae imolved in the aaaasaination? (3) Is there any new 
.wtdelx'e which ua come t.o ~ a'tt:ceatioa of the J;epartaent 
coacerAi.G,§ the aasauinat.ion? (4) Doe• the rel~t-lonsh1p 
hetween the Bureau and 1C1ng call fer crlainal pro•~ona, 
discipli.oaxy proceedlaga or •dler appropri.Ce actlonZ\ v) 
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Meaorandwa to llr. T: W·. Leav:l tt 
Re: Martin Luther JtiQ, Jr. 

DETAILS.COBTINUBD: 

Attached to the above Mntioll8d letter waa a oopy 
of a letter to Sha.been froa the Attoraey General dated 4/16/76, 
outlining the previous nvtew of tbe ltin1 matter hJ the Civil 
llicllt• DI.vision aa4 the basis on wllioh the Attorney General 
deoided to order a mre complete review. la thia letter the 
Attoi-ney Geaeral indicated tba't the OPB review is a oontlauation 
of the 'iJartial r1tvtew» oompleted by tu Civil RS.shta Dtvuion 
uader dlrec;t~n ot Asa18tant Attorney Gene;ral J. Stanley 
Pottinger. Lv ) 

Slnoe correspondence to date from the OPR baa not 
dealt apecifteally with fll• aooe• by the OPlt Task Force, it 
ia oonoluded tbat personnel oomtucttng the on review will 
have the aame aooea 'to our ft.lea that was au'tbort11ed at the 
outaet of tbe Potti.nger review. (J) 

Tbe aat4trial/files deetred by the Civil Rights 
Diviaioa in its review nre •t forth ln a letter froa 
Pot'tinger to tile D11"ector dated 11/4/TI. In this letter 
Pottlnpr lndioatecl the Attorncty General had 1natructed b1s 
Div181oa to renew all acttoaa ta.ken by tile 1'81 agaiaet ICiq. 
Beq\leSted were all aaterials ccnceralq King that were pro­
v:lcted to tbit Senate and House lel•t CellllltttNs on lnt•ll:L,enoe; 
all CODITELPRO propeaala, aetiom and result• of actions; all 
requests, approvals and Naulta, lnoludiq tapes, tranaorlpts 
and lop of electronic aurw:lllances: all intelligence files; 
and our complete file on tbe 1n•st1gat1on of the aaaasetnatlon 
of King. Thia letter furtber stated that the C1Yll Right• 
D:lvta:lon was :tn'teNet•d "in reviewing eveS")' aiqle item in 
your ttl•• whiok relat•• in any way to Dr. Xtq, bu fu11J, 
trienda, associates or SCLC." Jt is further noted that the 
Attoraey Geaeral (letter elated 12/12/TI) autborlud Pottinpr 
personal acoeaa to tapes, t.-anacrtpta of tapes and other ( 
seuitive infonation coneernt111 King and bis e.,. file. <.l) 
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az; • 
DITAJLS CO!ffnntlD: 

Baaecl on dilte-t.ons between•• Shalleen and 
Deputy ANilltaat Db1NStoJ' Jue• o. 1asra11. it hd been ap'ffd 
the Task Pone _..re will Nvlew the a,.. anautaatlon 
f11•, hla MMvitJ tile and KiQ related filu OD ,_ SCLC, 
au tntl•- of •-•u• tn raeial matt••• o.. nns 
aNf>id,ate fllta tlke Task Poree wtll wa•t te ... u tile tti. 
on Jtaale,- Dav1d Levillo• w..,_. asaoe1at1oa w:l.tll Una •,-wd 
aa·ta. baata for lMtltlltih,IS .1Jltre8t1ptloa of K1DC· 'fte 
Task Fon. rill not ha• ·a..-.· ~ .. · .·.· onant fll•• \!P01udi11B 
our ••. lti•. tafor11111l't: operaU,,!)_~11 i~. ~ t.nfonatioa 
ngardillll King'• ~aut ooaaeet.ion$. . _ lJ--

Jt 18 noted tba't the above outli•d aoce• will 
allow the OPB 'to wvt.ew all raw file• tn ou ia..-attaatton 
of JU,ng. lnel_.d will be QO\lel' »...- ot doewaeata ooatainiag 
tile iden-ttt...., of .,. eontt•atial ... ,... aad poteatlal 
ildol"ll&lrt• who•• aot •-•led by •,-,ol nuaben aceol'ding 
to ou pblie7 at tlte tlae. Co9'h' •- w:lll alao eontain 
i.alltitiea of ladivicl\&&1• wbo ba,re ,-..ialled iafor11ation to 
• on an exp ...... d or implied baeie of eontident1altty. Tilt.a 
NView 0<"11111ueett 1/10/18, ,. Boo• 4171 of tile all BuildiJII' 
u.ll8r Ille db'eetloa of Task Poree leader heel G. Poleo■• The 
Taal Foree••• revt.e,,lna file• NlatiaB to ou in..,.'tigatioa 
of KS.ng'e aNauiaattoa. ( V} 

.J 

-. -
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TO 

FR.OM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,11 

UNITED STATES GOV,t;RNMENT 

Memorandum 

1"f i ',, -r- .. .,. 
• . ) ... 1~, .. ,i._,.,,.1.:.'1 

·: __ J:-~,Je"2:' tI~_e ::n,..:1.)(:;l.'\T~~s ic):;_ c~f: 
r~, "T - r t\"'1 .,-·-;7• 
,_ .. _ ... ._),_ .t.• .--:J.-. __ .,..,_,...,_ ... . • . ..:...~:.., 

ly n;;:\.:.uJ. 

(.:J.! t::r~ ::.>:.u 

Iv- ~, ~.-rr 3E..t 
:' ~ 

,, , · r;· f -r<-g_,r :~• ~l2 C !:.1;. -.:;Jr~:- ~ lJ- c;~ic 1) 
l_.t- - ;:1i s ( l:-4--l'J27) ( ID.f o) 

"'/"/ .... ,. DATE • "' .. ,t••, • u ...), ' j 

0 

n·: 7 7 >, -- _.., .,._ 

REC-94 

l 
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• Form DJ•96a 
(Rev. 6-22·66) 

2. 

3. 

4. 

'3~PARTMf JUSTICE ., 

Rou·, 1NG: SLIP 

□ SIGNATURE □ COMMENT □ PER CONVERSATION 
□ APPROVAL □ NECESSARY ACTION 
□ SEE ME □ NOTE AND RETURN 

□ AS REQUESTED 
0 NOTE AND FILE 

□ RECOMMENDATION O CALL ME 0 YOUR INFORMATION 
□ ANSWER OR ACKNOWLEDGE 

ON OR BEFORL .............................................................................................. . 
□ PREPARE REPLY FOR 

THE SIGNATURE OF ....................................................................................... . 

REMARKS 

FROM: NAME BUILDING & ROOM EXT. DATE 
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1, D-36 (I:.,_,v. 2-14-74) 

FBI 

Date: 6/14/76 

Transmit the following in ------------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L _____ _ 

) 
·/ 

(Precedence) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) (RUC) 
~~ /;; \ 

SUBJECT C_::'.?!l<!~ /! 
Re Bureau telep~one from Bureau Supervisor HAL N. 

HELTERHOFF, Civil Rights Unit, 5/17/76. 

Enclosed herein are five copies of an LHM dated 
and captioned as "ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,., 
AT SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO." 

The representative of Secret Service referred to 
in the enclosed LHM is SA ROBERT OBERHOLTZ. The representa­
tives of the FBI referred to in the enclosed LHM are SAs 
DENNIS W. BRAIDEN and BRUCE M. DOVE. 

Insofar as no further investigation is contemplated 
in this matter at San Juan, this case is accordingly placed 
in a closed status at San Juan. 

iJ} 
~s~~ 

~~t'J 
; 

~- Bureau (Enc: ''s) (RM) 
C-f- San Juan 

(1 - 89-0-41) 
RCW/pms 
(4) 

--• •---- M sri 

9 JUN 18 1976 

---

Sent ________ M Per ______ _ 

GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 
June 14, 1976 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

On May 14, 1976, a representative of the Secret 
Service advised the San Juan Office of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that Otis Humphrey Moore advised during 
interview on May 12, 1976, that in 1965, while drinking in a 
bar in Temple, Texas, two unknown males engaged him in conver­
sation to the effect that Moore was offered $50,000 to assassi­
nate Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Moore advised that he believes that he is in posses­
sion of significant information when coupled with the informa­
tion in possession of James Earl Ray and Senator Edward 
Kennedy, will be able to "put it all together" and resolve 
the matter of King's assassination once and for all. 

This Secret Service representative advised that 
Moore is scheduled to depart from Roosevelt Roads Naval Base, 
Puerto Rico, on Saturday, May 15, 1976, between the hours of 
7:00 and 8:00 PM, destined by military flight, to Charleston, 
South Carolina. Moore is a retired military veteran and 
thereby eligible for stand-by status on military flights. 

Moore then advised that he intended to make his 
way to Washington, D.C., by whatever means available and to 
thereafter sit in the office of Senator Edward Kennedy and 
badger the office personnel until he is allowed to see Senator 
Kennedy personally. In addition to Senator Kennedy, Moore 
stated that he would also attempt to see other members of 
Congress, mentioning by name Senator Wilbur Mills of his 
home state of Arkansas. 

The following description regarding Moore was fur­
nished by this Secret Service representative: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Name: 
Address: 

Date of Birth: 
Place of Birth: 
Sex: 
Race: 
Complexion: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Military Service 

Number: 
Scars: 

Otis Humphrey Moore 
Calle 9 #L-12, Royaltown 
Bayamon, Puerto Rico 

I I 
Elaine, Arkansas 
Male 
Caucasian 
Ruddy 
Brown 
Green 
5'3" 
146 

RA18328349 
Small scar on bridge of nose 

PII 

On May 15, 1976, Moore was interviewed at his resi­
dence by Special Agents of the FBI regarding the above­
mentioned information. Moore again advised that he intended 
to obtain an interview with Senator Kennedy regarding the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and President 
Kennedy. Moore advised that if Senator Kennedy is unavailable, 
he will attempt to interview Senators Dale Bumpers and Henry 
Jackson, in addition to contacting the Governor of Tennessee, 
to obtain an interview with James Earl Ray, whom Moore feels 
did not tell the true story regarding the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Moore furnished no additional information to that 
which was previously furnished to the Secret Service repre­
sentative, supra, except to say that "a multi-millionaire 
lawyer from Dallas" was present when he was offered the 
$50,000 to assassinate King. 

Moore advised that he had additional information, 
but he would only give it to Senator Kennedy because he had 
contacted the FBI immediately after the offer had been made 
and, according to Moore, no action was taken. 

A subsequent interview, same date, with Moore's 
wife, Lydia M. Moore, nee Torres, disclosed that Moore had 
been planning to take this trip for some time, but up until 

- 2 -
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

now, she has been unable to talk him out of it. She further 
advised that until recently, her husband was under the care 
of a Dr. Garcia for a nervous disorder and was to have been 
hospitalized for treatment. 

Mrs. Moore added that the night in 1965, when her 
husband came home with the assassination story, he was 
extremely drunk and did call the FBI. 

Moore advised that he does not believe in violence, 
and that he has no weapon, nor does he have access to any 
weapons. Moore's wife advised that her husband is not prone 
to violence, and she is of the opinion that he would not 
resort to violence to accomplish his purposes. 

Moore made available his discharge papers which 
indicated the following information: 

Home of Record: 

Occupation: 
Last Unit Assigned: 

Weapon Qualification: 
Overseas Assignments: 

Reason for Discharge: 

Antion Rio #63 
Humacao, Puerto Rico 
Military - Cook and Mess Steward 
Company A, 75th Ranger Battalion, 
1st Armored Division, 
Ft. Hood, Texas 
M-14 Sharpshooter 
1965 - Wurtzburg, Germany 
1967-1968 - Vietnam 
1970-1971 - Thailand 
Retirement in December, 1974 

Moore was unable to take the military flight to 
Washington as planned, and advised the Special Agents of the 
FBI that he would wait until a later date, as of yet undeter­
mined, to make such a flight. 

- 3* -
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~ro t!J').CS, !!.I:~1.I'li!S 
1-:r l'.i lril\tJKLI~ 

'£EI.LTYPE 

1 - ... .. J. Gallagher 
(Attn: J. S. Peelman) 
1 - T. w. Le~vitt 

URGENT 
1 - J. 0. Ingram 

Jt.nm 11, J.97G 

1 J. G. Deegan 
1 J. D. Maurice 

-......._1 - J. T. Aldhizer 

(Y_\ ____ ·. 'k, ,;) 
---·-·--,~-·-··· ,,.-,,"" 

!:'OR 1;.-:1pon.~7iTirn:s OF RECIJ?ID-iTS, THI:: A'J.'TORNT:'.Y GLNERl'..L , 

' 1'>..SSIG.m:m '1'0 CO'NDUCT THIS RJ::V!EW lS A ~'ASIC Ii'OHCB 

GBiJI:RAL R:1\3 Ii'IDICA.TED '1:i!E Rr:vrr.w IS TO HESOLv"'E ~f'HE FCLLOHI1:JG 

FOUR QDESTIOHS,, 

THOROUGH AND HONES~'? 

(2.) IS Tlllm.E ANY EVIDENCE! THE FBI 'WAS l:I".fVOLv'"BD IN TH:ic~ z 

( 3,. ) IS THERE ANY Nr:W EVIDENCE NHICH IL'\S COI1B TO 'l'HE 

C\LL :E'OR CRI23INJ\L P~OSBCt1TIOns, DISCIPLINARY l?nocm::DINGS OR 

OTIIli:R Al"PllOPP..IllTE ACTIO?I'l 
·(l) - 44-38861 
':TTA:aam 

(9) SEE NOTE PAGE 4 
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PAGE TWO 100-106670 

THIS REVIEW IS A CONTINUATION OF A "PARTIAL REVIEW" 

RECENTLY CONDUCTED BY THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF THE 

DEPARTMENT UNDER DIRECTION OF ASSISTANT ATTORi\JEY GENERAL 

J. STANLEY POTTINGER. AFTER THE TASK FORCE COMPLETES STUDY OF 

ASSASSIHATION FILES IN SELECTED FIELD OFFICES, IT WILL CONDUCT 

EXAMINATION OF OUR INTELLIGENCE INVESTIGATION OF KING AND ANY 
( 

SECURITY FILES RELATING TO BASIS FOR THE INVESTIGATION. ALL 

PERSONNEL ON THE TASK FORCE ARE AUTHORIZED TOTAL ACCESS TO 

PERTINENT FILES AT FBIHQ AND IN THE FIELD. THIS WILL INCLUDE 

COVER PAGES OF COMMUNICATIONS CONTAINING IDENTITIES OF SOME 

FBI SOURCES , INFORMAl\J"TS WHO WERE NOT AFFORDED SYMOBL NUMBERS 

AT THAT TIME AND INDIVIDUALS WHO EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED CONFIDEN­

TIALITY. INFQRI,tANT FILES ARE NOT TO BE l'.!'ADE .ll,VZULABLI: TO THE 

TASK FORCE WITHOUT-PRIOR FBIHQ AUTHORITY. 

THE O!'R REVIEW BEGAN AT FBIHQ ON Kl-\.Y 10, 1976, WITH REVIEW 

OF ASSASSINATION FILES OF FBIHQ AND WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE. 

THE TASK FORCE NOW' DESIRES TO REVIEW KING ASSASSINATION 

FILES IN THE MEMPHIS AND MILWAUKEE OFFICES BEGINNING JUI.;JE 14, 

1976. THE FOLLOWING TASK FORCE PERSONNEL ARE SCHEDULED TO 

ARRIVE IN DiiENPHIS ON Jmm 14, 1976: 

- 2 -
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PAGE THREE 100-106670 

FRED G. FOLSOM, TASK FORCE LEADER; JAMES WALKER; WILLIA!1 

WHITE; JOSEPH GROSS AND POSSIBLY MS. HOPE BYRNE. ESTIMATED TIME 

TO COMPLETE REVIEW IN- MEMPHIS IS TWO WEEKS. FOLSOM HAS INDI­

CATED THAT.THE ONLY FILES HE ANTICIPATES REVIEWING IN MEMPHIS 

IS THE KING ASSASSINATION FILE (MEMPHIS 44-1987) AND POSSIBLY 

FILE CAPTIONED "SANITATION WORKERS STRIKE, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE; 

RACIAL HATTER" (MEHPHIS FILE 157-1092). 

THE SIXTH MEMBER OF THE TASK FORCE, JAMES KIECKHEFER, IS 

SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE IN MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN, JUNE 14, 1976, TO 

REVIEW ALL VOLUMES OF MILWAUKEE ASSASSINATION INVESTIGATION 

(44-388). SUBSEQUENTLY HE WILL JOIN THE REST OF HIS GROUP IN 

MEMPHIS. FOLSOM GAVE NO REASON FOR REVIEWING MILWAUKEE FILES 

OTHER TH.AN THE FACT KIECKHEFER IS TO BE IN MILWAUKEE ANYWAY AND 

WHILE THERE COULD CONDUCT REVIEW. 

SAC, MEMPHIS 'AND MILWAUKEE ASSIGN COORDINATOR TO HANDLE 

LIAISON WITH TASK FORCE PERSONNEL AND PROVIDE OFFICE SPACE IN 

WHICH TO CONDUCT REVIEW. CONFIRM ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE OF 

TASK FORCE PERSONNEL AND KEEP FBIHQ ADVISED OF SIGNIFICANT 

DEVELOPMENTS. 

END 

- 3 -
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PAGE FOUR . 100-106670 

NOTE: 

Memphis and Milwaukee, through ASACs R.H. Blay 
and R. Hill, respectively, were telephonically furnished 
contents of teletype on 6/9/76. 

, 

The assassination file in Memphis consists of 
7 main volumes and 17 sub files of approximately 110 
volumes. The Milwaukee assassination file consists of 5 
volumes. 

Task force leader Folsom has been advised of 
Bureau office addresses in Memphis and Milwaukee and 
that upon arrival his personnel should contact respective 
SACs. Both offices have been instructed to refer any 
questions concerning the review to Deputy Assistant Director 
J. O. Ingram, who is coordinating the review for the 
Intelligence Division, or SA J. T. Aldhizer. 

iH 
I\: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. T. W. Leavitt 

J. G. Deegan 
(J 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

l - Mr. J.B. Adams 
l - Mr. R. J. Gallagher 

(Attn: J.S. Peelman) 
1 - &,cords Management 

Division 
613

./76 
1 - Mr. T. W. Leavitt 
l - Mr. J. O. Ingram 
1 - .Mr. J. G. Deegan 
1 - Mr. J .. T. Aldhizer 

PURPOSE: To advise of arrangements for review of WFO 
King assassination files by the Department Task Force of the 
Office of Professional Resfonsibility (OPR), which is com­
pleting its review of Kings assassination files at FBIHQ. 

SYNOPSIS: The Department Task Force of the OPR is conducting 
a review of' our investigation of King, starting with a review 
of FBIHQ files pertaining to the assassination. The Task 
Force is completing its review of these files and desires to 
review WFO files concerning the assassination, beginning 
6/7/76. Through contact fu~tv,;een Deputy Assistant Director 
J. O. Ingram, Intelligence Division, and SAC Nick F. Stames 
of WFO arrangements have been made to transport WFO files 
under guard from WFO to room 4171 of the J.E. H. Building 
where the Task Force has been working since 5/10/76. This is 
desirable for the Task Force and SAC Starnes who indicated WFO 
lacks monitoring personnel and space for the review at WFO. 
The WFO assassination files consist of nine main volumes, 
799 serials andfive volumes of the sub C file (51 items). 

RECOMMENDATION: None. For infonnation. 

if 's:?Elt 1iS Ut\f~~- , jJdtiJ 
DATE '4\?:le\<N.B·r_SP·~ !>b/4/t.c 

bbt,b 

,lQ0-106670 CONTINUED - OVER w- 44-38861 
~ JTA:adn 

(9} 

54 3~
076 
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Memorandum to Mr. T. W. Leavitt 
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr. 
100-106670 

DETAILS: You have been previously advised that since 5/10/76 
the nepartment Task Force of the OPR is reviewing our investi­
gation of Martin Luther King, Jr. The group has been working 
in room 4171 of J.E. H. Building and this week will complete 
review of all FBIHQ files pertaining to the assassination 
(44-38861h It is noted that the Task Force has been authorized 
access to all raw files in our investigation of King. 

Mr. Fred G. Folsom, Jr., Task Force leader advised the 
group will be ready to review the WFO files on 6/7/76. He 
stated it would be convenient for his group if the files could 
be delivered from WFO to the Task Force's room in the J.E. H. 
Building. 

Deputy Assistant Director J. O. Ingram of the Intelligence 
Division recently met with SAC Nick F. Stames of WFO. Stames 
advised WFO at the present time lacks monitoring personnel and 
space for the OPR review to take place at WFO. It was agreed 
WFO files would be transported under guard from WFO to room 4171 
of the J.E. H. Building for review by the Task Force beginning 
6/7/76. Mr. Ingram will continue to coordinate this matter with 
SAC Stam.es. 

According to a previous file inventory concerning the 
King case the assassination files at WFO consist of nine volumes 
of the main file (799 serials} and five volumes of the sub C 
file (51 items} including photographs of subjectJ fingerprints 
and palm.prints of subject's wanted flyers, interview logs and 
other material relating to the investigation. 

- 2 -
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NR06 

5:46 

TO DIRECTOR 

FEDERAL BUREAU Of INVESTIGATION 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

ii !l\l 1 ,:hJ976 
V ~ •~-~ .. ; .A ,,;1· .-,.~ 
TE rE 

14, 1976 JSD 

FROM MEMPHIS (66-2189) 

/\TTN: DEPUTY 1\SSISTMH DIRECTOR J. O. INGR.AM 

Assoc. Dir. --­
Dep.-A.D.-Adill•-' 
Dep.-A.D.-Iuv.-

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm. Serv. -­
Ext. Affuird -
Fin. & Pers.-­
Gen. Inv.----­
!dent. -­
Inspection,Ae-Jf'l-.,:d~r-. 
Intell. rf'L 
Laborato -
Legal Coun. -
Plan. & EvaL -
Rec. Mgmt. -
Spec. Inv. -­
Train111g ---- -

Telepha,1e Rm. -
_. Sec~y -~-

REVIEW OF FBI INVESTIGATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHE~ KING MURDER. 

R~ BUR~AU TEL[TYPE TO MEMPHIS AND MILWAUKES JUNE 11, 

I 9 76. 

BURE4U NOTE MEMPHIS HA.S OPENED SEPARAT1:'.: FILE FOR 

ADMINISTRATIVE HANDLING OF THIS MATTER. 

DJ TASK FORCE ARRIVED MEMPHIS EARLY AFTER~OON JUNE 14, 

1976. TASK fORCE CONSISTS OF MICHAEL Sl-t~,HE~~:, FRED G. FOLSOM, 

JOSEPH F. GROSS, JR., WILLIAM D. WHITE, AND JAMES F. WALK~R. 

ARRIVE ME~PHIS FROM MILWAUKEE NIGHT OF 

HAS DISCLOSED HIS R~ASON FOR BEING HERE. HE INDICATED THSY WILL ----
HO UR .S. 

\ 
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PAGE TWO ME 66-2189 

SHA\JF.E:\1 INDIC~TED THAT ON THIS VISIT TH5::Y !.'.'ILL CO lff PJE 

THEMSELVES TO A REVIEW OF MURJ<IN FILE, 3UT ON SUBSEQUENT VISIT 

MAY INTERVIEW APPROPRIATE WITNESSES AS WELL AS CURRENT AND 

FORMER F81 ~MPLO YE~S. 0 N THE PR EM ISE TH.AT ALL FBI OFFICES 

HAVE SOME INFORMATION PERTAINING TO MURKIN, TASK FORCE MAY 

EVS:NTUALLY VISIT ALL F'BI FIELD OFFICES TO R;;;_:vri:::w MUR!<IN FILES. 

END. 

WLC ACK 003 006 FBIHQ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

0-70 ,!Rev. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. RH NO. 2°' 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

Director, FBI 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 
WTBBR KING, JR. 

DATE: June 8, 1976 

DlJ' May 21, 1965 Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated __________ _ 
(your file __________ ). 

A. D This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. □ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. 00 This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

Enc. l 

SEE NOTE PAGE 2. • • 
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Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights D1Yi&iOD 
RE: ASSASSINATION 0, MARTIN LUTHJm ICING, JR. 

NOTE: OD 5/14/76, our San Juan Office of the PBI advised 
a representative of the Secret Service advised on 5/14/76, 
that on 5/12/76, he interviewed (X) oti11 Humphrey Moore, 
Calle 9 Number t-11, Royaltown, Bayamon, PUerto Rico: date PII 
of '--cc-------- Place of birth, Elaine, Arkansas; race -
while; sex - ma le; complexion - ruddy ; Jmir - brown; eyes - _ 
green; height - 5'3"; ••iabt - 146 pounds; soeial security 
account tu11tber I ~----~~ilitary serial nuber RA 18328349; 
small scar on bridge of nose (X). The secret service 
representative advised that Boore said that in 1965, while drinking 
in a bar in Temple, Texas, two unknown male& .et1.pged him 
in conversation to the effect that Boore was offered $50,000 
to assassinate Martin Luther King, Jr. Moore believes be is in 
possession of significant information, wben, coupled with the 
information in possession of James Earl Ray and Senator Edward 
Kennedy, will be able to ''put it all together'' and resolve the 
matter of King's &ftassination onee and for all. 

The Secret serviee representative advised that 
Moore is scheduled to depart from Roosevelt Roads Naval Base 
in Puerto Rico on Saturday, 5/15/76, between the hours of 
7t00 and 8:00 p •. m.,,. destined by military flight to Charleston, 
South Carolina. Moore is a retired military veteran and 
thereby elegible for standby status on military flights. 
Moore has vowed thereafter to make his way to Washington, D.C., 
by whatever means ayail~ble and to thereafter sit in the office 
of Senator Kennedy and pester the office personnel until able 
to see Senator Kennedy personally. In addition to Senator 
Kennedy, Moore has stated that he would also attempt to see 
other members of Congress, mentioning by name senator Wilbur Mills 
of his hom.e state of Arkansas. No other names of members of 
Congress were mentioned,. 

on 5/15/76, our San Juan Office advised that 
Moore interviewed at his residence re captioned matter. 
Moore reiterated his intentions of attempting to obtain 
an interview with senator Kennedy regarding the assassination 
of Martin Luther King and President Kennedy. Moore advised if 
senator Kennedy will not see him be will attempt to obtain 
interviews with Senators Dale Bumpers and Henry Jackson. 
He also intends to contact the Governor of Tennessee to obtain 
an interview with James Earl Ray whom Moore feels did not 
tell the true story re the assassination of Martin Luther King. 

- 2 -
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Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 
RE: ASSASSINATI<lf OF MARTIN WTHER KING, JR. 

When questioned re his knowledge of the assassination 
of King, Moore only tur11ished the same information b.e gave 
previously to tbe Secret Service Agent, adding only that a 
"multimillionaire lawyer from Dallasu was present when he 
was offered $50,000 to assassinate King. Moore advised 
that be had additional information, but he would only give 
it to Senator Kennedy, because be had contacted the FBI 
immediately after the offer had been made and no action had 
been taken. 

Interviaw with Moore's wife, Lydia M. Moore, 
nee Torres, revealed that Moore bas been planning to take 
this trip for some time, but up till now she has been able 
to talk him out of it. She further advised that until 
recently her husband has been under care of a Doctor Garcia 
:for nervous disorder. and was to have been hoepitalized 
for treatment. 

Mrs. Moore stated that the night in 1965, her 
husband came home with the assassination story, be was 
extremely drunk., a1td did call the FBI. 

Moore made available his discharge papers which 
indicated the following information: 

DOB: ~--~~~~~~~ : Elaine, Arkansas; SSAN: 
ome o record: Caresio - Antion Riog Number 63, 

'""'H~u_m_a_c_a_o_,~P-u~e-r----1.o Rico: oecu.pation in military: cook and mess 
steward. Last unit assigned: Company A 75th Ranger BN 
First Armored Division, Ft. Hood,Texas .. 

Unit records transferred to USAR Con OP (retired) 
RCPAC 9700 Page Boulavard, St. Louis, Missouri. weapon 
qualification: Ml4 sharpshooter overseas assignments: 1965, 
Wurtzburg, Germany; 1967-68, Vietnam; 1970-71, Thaind. Reason 
for discharge: retirement in December, 1974. 

Moore advised that he does net bel±•ve in violence, 
that be has no weapons and does not have access to any 
weapons. Moore's wife advised her husband is not prone to 
violence and she is of the opinion he would not resort to 
violence to accomplish his purposes. 

A photograph of Moore was obtained during the 
course of the interview. 

Our San Juan Office is submitting a letterhead 
memorandum containing results of interviews with Moore. 

- 3 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) 
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Date: 5/3/76 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTN: DIVISION 4, SA TOM WEISMAN 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) C 

l~ 

HAROLD WEISBURG vs. 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
USDC, D. C., CIVIL ACTION #751996 

Re Kansas City letter to Bureau 4/19/68 entitled 
"MURKIN." 

The photograph referred to in relet was taken at 
the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Jail, Kansas City, 
Missouri, on 3/28/55. According to the FBI Identification~·-
Record for JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942G, fingerprints were~-.ill!l:""'i-.,_ 
submitted by the SO, Kansas City, Missouri, on 3/28/55 and 
this was the same day RAY was photographed when placed in 
the Jackson County Jail. The arrest was for forgery of U.S. 
postal money order. The FBI Identification Record for 
WALTER TERRY RIFE, FBJ #4 558 766, reflects RIFE's finger-
prints were submitted by the SO, Kansas City, Missouri, 
3/28/55 for forged U.S. postal money order. 

A negative of RAY and RIFE being photographed 
together was obtained by SA RAYMOND B. HOWE and the negative 
actually reflects not only the photograph of RAY and RIFE, 
but also an extensive area of the Jackson County SO records 
section. The photograph when sent to Bureau and Memphis was 

\ trimmed so only the two_J-~iduals appear on the photograph. 
'\_The negative is being ~~d by Kansas City Office. 

I~:~::~ City REC 68 41 -: I>; b I G/2.~ ,,,{),J,>J 
RBH:Jrt •-= \Al~~ 
( 3) vv +tt 

Sent ________ M Per---~~--

GPO : I 975 0 - 590-992 
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.,..r___,__J 

IHOER 

LCDZWXA 

N R0 l 1 ME PLAIN 

Assoc. Dii:-. 
Dep.-A.D.-Adm._~~: 
Dep.-A.D.-Iuv 

Asst. Di;'.: · '·--:-· 
Adm .. Serv 
Ext. Affoir~------

Fi:1. & pt';t·~~--u._\.•i>I 
;~ Gen . .f11v. 
a Idm~t. ___ ·--·---,•---

11 :02 );>~fil NI TEL JUNE 24, 1976- JMB 
l p:~f-~:~i:_ ,;1 

' ~ ~ ]~:::itt~;:~ ____ : 
Plan. & ,<;val. ___ _ 

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM MEMPHIS (66-2189) 

ATTENTION: INTELLIGENCE DIVISIUN 

REVIEW OF FBI INVESTIGATION uF DH. MARTIN LUTHEifKING. -- ---------
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASK FORCE DEPARTED MEMPHIS 

AFTERNOON UF JUNE 24, 1976, TU RETURN TO WASHINGTuN. AN 

ATTEMPT WAS MADE BY THEM TU REVIEW THE EVIDENCE IN THE 

\ MURKIN CASE; HOWEVER, THE JUDGE UF THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS 

1 0 UT OF TOWN AND UNAVAILABLE TU GIVE PERMISSiuN FOR SUCH A 
i 

REVIEW. 

TASK FORCE MEMBERS INDICATE THAT UN£ OR MORE uF THEM 

WILL BE RETURNING TO MEMPHIS SHORTLY AFTER JULY 5, 1976, AND 

--, _ . .:':,HEY HAVE INDICATED THEY WILL MAKE AN ATTEMPT TO INTERVIEW 

JAMES EARL RAY. 

END. 

I EMS FB IHQ 

Rs~. l',f?.·,nt. ______ _ 
Spec. Inv. ______ _ 
Tt·aining _ .. __ 

Telephone Rm 
Dir"ch:· Sec'y·.~: 

,. ,_ JUtl 29 1976 
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Ol"TIONAL FORM HO. 10 
MAY '962 fDITIOM 
GSA fPMR Ul CFRJ 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
~ssoc. Dir._ 

Dep. AD Adm._ 

Dep. AD Inv._ 

Asst. Dir.: 

/: To/ :Mr. J. B. Adams DATE: 6/21/76 

Adm. Serv,_ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 

Gen, Inv, __ 

!dent. __ 

Inspection -

ti 
SUBJECT: INQUIRY RE ACCESS TO FILE MATERIAL 

ON MARTIN LUTHERCkING, JR. ,-.--• .._ ________ .,._,,_..,.._...,...,,,,,.,,,,' 

PURPOSE: 

lntell.~ 
Labore 

~/ al._ 

Rec. Mgnt._ 

Spec. Inv._ 

Training __ 

Telephone Rm._ 

~l(ys 
To set forth for record purposes a call by Peter Taft, Assistant 

Attorney General, Land and Natural Resources Division, concerning access 
to Martin Luther King file material. 

SYNOPSIS: 

Mr. Taft called on 6/21/76, and spoke with Inspector James C. 
Farrington to advise that he had several inquiries concerning access by 
representatives of the King family for material in our files concerning 
Martin Luther King. His questions were answered and he advised he 
would recontact Legal Counsel Division if he had any further questions 
pertaining to file documents on Martin Luther King. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

For information. 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

Leavitt t 
Decker 
Bassett 
Mogen 
Mintz 

JCF:mfd J 
(6) ;1~J' 

r::-~ 

P..PPROVED: 
/\ssoc. Dir., ............. . 
DeD. AD A~'m ........ . 

. • D I .; 1i1 :, ,~1t/1t~ Dep. A n ; ···'f-·• • 
Asst. Dir.: i.. · 
Adm. Serv ..••• ~ ••••.•• 

Fin. e~ Pers. ________ _ 

Gen. Inv ............. . 
I cl e nt. .................• 
Inspection .......•••• 

'"''.''~;··-
~ 

~:~~;-~~'.i~~\frl 
Plan. & Eval. ..... JT.~ 
Rec. Mgmt .............. . 
Spec. Inv ................ . 
Jraining ............ ,.,.,,_,, 

7-,~ 
r:-·: . --...-..,.,--s,.:h' -~ 

i 
/1 

JUL ·1 t~: 11.175 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

5010-101 

FB!/DOJ 
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